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Dear MrJVhjllighan

APPLICATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1991

I refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (the Act),
dated 29 May 2020.

Your application seeks access to:

"All minutes, briefings and correspondence titled 'Enterprise Bargaining - Rail
Commissioner Tram Operations Enterprise Agreement 2020 - New' as described
on the Objective document management system, between 14 November 2019
and 29 May 2020."

The legislative prescribed timeframe to determine this application has expired and is
now deemed to have refused you access to all documents relevant to your
application. I refer to my letter dated 12 June 2020 where I sought additional time to
make my determination.

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of my determination. An extensive search
was conducted within this office. A total of 1 document was identified as answering
the terms of your application.

I grant you access in part to this document.

Document Released in Part

Document 1 is released in part as it contains information which, if released, would
disclose details of individual businesses and the specific circumstances relating to
industry assistance. I therefore determine this document exempt in part pursuant to
clause 7(1 )(c).

The document contains information which, if released, would disclose details
concerning a deliberation or decision of Cabinet. I have therefore determined to
exempt this information pursuant to clause 1(1 )(e).



The document also contains summary of a discussion made in confidence between
the Rail, Tram and Bus Union and Industrial Relations and Policy to reach a new
agreement, and disclosure would be a breach of trust and compromise Industrial
Relations and Policy ability to negotiate future enterprise agreements. I therefore
determine this information exempt pursuant to clause 13(1)(b).

Exemptions

Clause 1 - Cabinet Documents

(1) A document is an exempt document—
(a) if it is a document that has been specifically prepared for submission to Cabinet

(whether or not it has been so submitted); or
(b) if it is a preliminary draft of a document referred to in paragraph (a); or
(c) if it is a document that is a copy of or part of, or contains an extract from, a document

referred to in paragraph (a) or (b).

Clause 7 - Documents affecting business affairs concerning

(1) A document is an exempt document —
(b) if it contains matter—

(i) consisting of information (other than trade secrets) that has a commercial
value to any agency or any other person; and

(ii) the disclosure of which —
(A) could reasonably be expected to have an adverse effect on those affairs

or to prejudice the future supply of such information to the Government
or to an agency; and

(B) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest; or

(c) if it contains matter—
(i) consisting of information (other than trade secrets or information referred to

in paragraph (b)) concerning the business, professional, commercial or
financial affairs of any agency or any other person; and

(ii) the disclosure of which —
(A) could reasonably be expected to have an adverse effect on those affairs

or to prejudice the future supply of such information to the Government
or to an agency; and

(B) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest.

Clause 13 — Documents containing confidential material

(1) A document is an exempt document —
a) if it contains matter the disclosure of which would found an action for breach of

confidence; or
b) if it contains matter obtained in confidence the disclosure of which —

(i) might reasonably be expected to prejudice the future supply of such
information to the Government or to an agency; and

(ii) would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest.

(2) A document that is a contract entered into by the Crown or an agency after the
commencement of this subclause is not an exempt document by virtue ofsubclause
(1) unless —
a) it contains matter the disclosure of which would, under a term of the contract,

constitute a breach of the contract or found an action for breach of confidence;
and

b) that term of the contract has been approved by—
(i) in the case of a contract entered into by the Crown — a Minister; or






















